
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £6.04 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
CABINET 
 
A  meeting of the Cabinet will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 at 14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008. 
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 26 

To receive for approval the Minutes of 19/11/2024 and 10/12/2024 
 

4 School Modernisation Programme  Heronsbridge School and Harwood House - Procurement
27 - 34 

 
5 Regional Advocacy and Independent Visiting Service for Children and Young People

35 - 40 
 

6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29

  

Public Document Pack



 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £6.04 
in printing costs 

 
 

41 - 106 
 

7 Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast
107 - 152 

 
8 Update to the Council's Financial Procedure Rules

153 - 208 
 

9 Urgent/Emergency Works To Culvert At A4061 Bwlch-Y-Clawdd Road, Nantymoel Following 
Landslide During Storm Bert, 24th November 2024

209 - 212 
 

10 The Provision Of Beach And Water Safety Services In Partnership With The Royal National 
Lifeboat Institution (RNLI)

213 - 222 
 

11 Urgent Items
  

To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson is 
of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public
  

The following items are not for publication as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolves pursuant to the Act to 
consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

13 Approval of Exempt Minutes
 223 - 228 

To receive for approval the exempt minutes of 19/11/2024 and 10/12/2024 
 

14 Exempt Report - School Modernisation Programme - Bridgend West
229 - 236 

 
15 SIMS Support Unit (SSU) Agreement Signature Approval to Suspend the Relevant Parts of 

the Council's Contract Procedure Rules (CPR)
237 - 314 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
P Davies M J Evans M Jones  

 
 

 
 
Officers: 
 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Melanie Evans declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 9 as a Pencoed Town Councilor and governor at Pencoed and Croesty Primary School 
Cllr Jane Gebbie declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 9 as she was a LEA governor at Mynydd Cynffig Primary School 
 

389. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 22/10/2024 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

390. Middle Tier Review 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director presented a report which 
 

 updated in respect of the future direction for school improvement services in Wales (in response to 
the conclusions of the Welsh Government’s ‘Middle Tier Review’); 

 

 sought Cabinet approval to the development of a future operating model as broadly outlined in this 
report; and; 

 

 requested that Cabinet receives and approves further reports detailing specific financial 
implications and final model (probably in spring 2025). 
 

The Corporate Di
[...]
to digital and therefore hoped we could move more services into digital where possible. 
  
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 
 

 approved the amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules outlined in Appendix 1; 
 

 noted that a separate report will be presented to Council to incorporate the revised Financial 
Procedure Rules into the Constitution, as attached at Appendix 2. 

 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

394. Treasury Management Half Year Report to September 2024 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer Finance, Housing and Change presented a report which: 
 

 highlighted Treasury Management Indicators for the period to September 2024, and; 
 

 ensured compliance with the requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) ‘Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice’ (the 
CIPFA Code). 
 

She outlined the inflation rates for the last 12 months up to September 2024 and what this meant for the 
Councils treasury management. A summary of this was set out in Appendix A of the report. Table 1 set out 
the Council’s external debt and investment position as of 30 September 2024 and added that there were 

P
age 9



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

no long-term investment (original duration of 12 months or more) outstanding as at 30 September 2024. 
 
The Leader thanked the Officers who work tirelessly on this and ensure that our money was continually 
working harder for us. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance asked what our debt was like compared with other Local 
Authorities 
 
The Chief Officer Finance, Housing and Change explained that it varied across Wales depending on the 
type of borrowing required, such as Cardiff, may borrow for very large regeneration projects. BCBC were 
somewhere in the middle of Local Authorities in terms of our borrowing.  
 
 
RESOLVED: that Cabinet: 
 

 Noted the treasu
[...]
immediately to enter into discussions with Plan B to extend the current 
contract in compliance with Public Procurement Regulations to allow enough time as a 
contingency, should it be required, for smooth implementation and mobilisation of the future service 
model. 

 

 Set up a transition board starting December 2024 and to meet on a quarterly basis. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

401. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

  
 
 
 

402. Exclusion of the Public  

P
age 16



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: The following items were not for publication as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.  
 
Following the application of the public interest test, Cabinet resolved pursuant to the Act to consider these 
items in private, with the public being excluded from the meeting during such consideration.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

403. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: That the exempt minutes of the 22/10/2024 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

404. Disposal Of Ravenscourt 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This decision was exempt 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

405. Porthcawl Regeneration Programme update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This decision was exempt 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 November 2024 

 
 

P
age 17



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 17:45.  
 

P
age 18

https://youtu.be/Xk7bLtA1Fyg?si=4pzDER_cSRTmigr4


CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
N Farr J Gebbie HM Williams E L P Caparros 
P Davies M J Evans M Jones  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Paul Miles Group Manager – Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Helen Pembridge Principal Officer Housing/Pollution, Vale of Glamorgan 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Planning & Development Services 
 
 
 

P
age 21



CABINET - TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Declarations of Interest 
The following declarations of interest were made:-  

 Cllr N Farr declared a personal interest in item 5 as the report mentions active travel on the Newton Nottage road, something she’s been 
campaigning for since her election.  

 Cllr M Evans declared a personal interest in item 4 as a school governor in both Croesty and Pencoed Comprehensive schools. 

 Cllr M Evans declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 as the report references the Penprysg bridge. Cllr Evans left the meeting while this item was 
under consideration. 

 Cllr J Spanswick declared a pers
[...]
on of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            The following item is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4, of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007.  

 
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet 
resolves pursuant to the Act to consider this item in private, the 
public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 

415. Compulsory Purchase of a Long Term Problematic Empty Property 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The decision relating to this item is not available for public inspection as the report is exempt.  

Date Decision Made 
 

10 December 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 16:15.  
 

P
age 26

https://youtu.be/1poRio264Sg


 
 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME – 

HERONSBRIDGE SCHOOL AND HARWOOD HOUSE – 
PROCUREMENT 

 

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION, EARLY YEARS 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR – SOCIAL SERVICES AND 
WELLBEING 

 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                    
GAYNOR THOMAS 

MANAGER, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING  
JADE JONES 

CHILDREN’S COMMISSIONING AND SUFFICIENCY LEAD 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

 
There is no effect upon policy framework or procedure 

rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 

The necessary Welsh Government and Council approvals 
are now in place to progress the Heronsbridge School 
scheme to Full Business Case stage. Cabinet approval is 
sought to tender for a design and build contractor to 
progress the scheme through Royal Institute of British 
Architects Stages 3 and 4 and to establish a fixed-price cost 
to construct the school and residential provision. 
Harwood House (specialist children’s residential provision) 
is located on the existing Heronsbridge School site, the 
relocation for which is proposed to be included as part of 
the tender.  
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

 seek Cabinet approval for the procurement strategy for the design and build 
of the replacement school; 

 

 seek Cabinet approval to proceed with tendering the scheme; 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 seek Cabinet approval to include the specialist children’s residential provision 
(Harwood House) as part of the tender as a separate option, allowing for the 
scheme to be either included or excluded once contracts are awarded, 
pending the required capital funding being confirmed; 

 

 advise Cabinet that they will be presented with a future report prior to awarding 
the main construction contract, which sets out the position regarding costs and 
budget; and 

 

 advise Cabinet that they will be presented with a future report to modify the 
school opening date. 

2. Background  

2.1 On 6 December 2017, the Welsh Government Department for Education gave 
‘approval in principle’ for Bridgend’s second wave of investment to support the School 
Modernisation Programme, which at that stage had an estimated cost envelope of 
£68.2m. Further costs were to be determined, and these would be associated with 
additional infrastructure capacity. 

 
2.2 In January 2018, Council approved, in principle, the financial commitment required, 

subject to sufficient resources being identified and allocated to meet the match 
funding commitment.  

 
2.3  In January 2020, Cabinet was presented with the outcome of the extensive options 

appraisal relating to each of the approved projects.  
 
2.4 In December 2020, Cabinet/Corporate Management Board (CCMB) endorsed the 

preferred ‘Do maximum’ option for Heronsbridge School (that
[...]
ement 
of this scheme is deemed a priority for funding, once HCF guidance and capital 
amounts are confirmed by Welsh Government for 2026-2027 onwards. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 approves the procurement strategy for the design and build of the replacement 
school scheme; 
 

 gives approval to proceed with tendering the scheme; 
 

Page 33



 
 

 gives approval to include the specialist children’s residential provision 
(Harwood House) in the tender as a separate option, allowing for the scheme 
to be either included or excluded once contracts are awarded, pending the 
required capital funding being confirmed; 

 

 notes that Cabinet will be presented with a future report prior to awarding the 
main construction contract, which sets out the position regarding costs and 
budget; and 

 

 notes that Cabinet will be presented with a future report to modify the school 
opening date. 

 
 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
 

Page 34



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REGIONAL ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITING 

SERVICE FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

Jade Jones – Commissioning and Sufficiency Officer 
 
 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council holds a statutory duty under the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, to provide an 
Independent Professional Advocacy (IPA) and Independent 
Visiting (IV) service for eligible children and young people, 
notably care experienced children, children in receipt of 
care and support and those on the child protection register. 
Welsh Government have also introduced a national 
approach to advocacy where they have mandated a 
regional service model. Children and young people receive 
a service to support and empower them to express their 
views, wishes and feelings. Advocacy support enables 
them to participate and have their views represented in 
decisions which affect and impact upon their lives.   
 
This report is being presented for Cabinet to: 
 

 Approve the procurement of a contract for the IPA 
and IV services by another public body on behalf of 
the Council as a waiver under the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules; 

 Approve the Council entering into a regional 
collaboration agreement to work collaboratively to 
ensure effective delivery of the service and 
appropriate governance; 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Children and 
Family Services to represent and make decisions for 
the Council as part of the Regional Project Board.  

 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval: 

 

 for a waiver under Contract Procedure Rule 3.2.12 for Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council (RCTCBC) to procure the Children’s Advocacy and Independent 
Visiting Service, including entering into a contract on behalf of the Council and note 
that approval to award any regional contract will be agreed by the parties via the 
regional collaboration agreement following the conclusion of the procurement and 
evaluation process; 

 for BCBC to enter into a regional collaboration agreement with RCTCBC and 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) for the provision of an Advocacy 
and Independent Visiting Service for Children and Young People; 

 to delegate authority to the Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing, in 
consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change and Section 151 
Officer, and Chief Officer - Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate 
Policy, to agree the terms of the regional collaboration agreement and any ancillary 
agreements and to arrange execution of those agreements on behalf of the Council;  

 to delegate authority
[...]
rovision of this advocacy service. 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The provision of statutory advocacy is a key element in ensuring the safety and 

welfare of children and young people 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There is a capped budget of £116,760 for this service which is funded from £24,980 

of Welsh Government grant funding, which is ring fenced via the region for the 
implementation of the NASA, and £91,780 of BCBC core funding.  

 
8.2 While the grant funding is allocated on an annual basis by Welsh Government this 

grant has been received as a contribution to the contract for a number of years.  
Should this funding no longer be available in the future, the budget of £91,780 will 
apply to the contract and Bridgend officers responsible for the contract will carefully 
monitor the use to ensure we remain within the budget available. 

 
8.3 The tender exercise will be led by RCTCBC (where BCBC officers will be part of the 

project team) and the contract will be awarded following a competitive procurement 
process, based on the most economically advantageous tender (MEAT), or the most 

Page 38



 

advantageous tender (MAT) if the procurement process commences after 24th 
February 2025.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1  It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

 Approves BCBC entering into a regional collaboration agreement with RCTCBC 
and MTCBC for the provision of an advocacy and independent visiting service for 
Children and Young People; 

 Delegates authority to the Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing in 
consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change and Section 151 
Officer and Chief Officer - Legal  and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate 
Policy, to agree the terms of the regional collaboration agreement and any ancillary 
agreements and to arrange execution of those agreements on behalf of the Council. 

 Approves a waiver under Contract Procedure Rule 3.2.12 for RCTCBC to procure 
the advocacy and independent visiting service for children and young people 
including entering into a regional contract on behalf of the Council and note that 
approval to award any contract will be agreed by the parties through the 
governance arrangement prescribed by the regional collaboration agreement once 
the procurement process had been completed; and 

 Delegates authority to the Head of Children and Family Services to represent and 
make decisions for BCBC as part of the Regional Project Board. 

 
Background documents 
None 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s 
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets 

out the spending priorities for the Council for the next 4 

years alongside a detailed budget for 2025-26. 

• The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy 

context within which the draft budget has been prepared 

alongside more detailed information on the services to 

be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS. 

• The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS 

principles and has been developed by Cabinet and 

Corporate Management Board.  

• Welsh Government announced its draft budget on 10 

December 2024 before the announcement of the 

provisional local government settlement on 11 December 

2024. 

• In terms of the provisional local government settlement, 

the all-Wales increase in Aggregate External Funding 

(AEF) was 4.3%. The increase for Bridgend was 4.0%. 

• No information was prov
[...]
 by section 114 of the 
Local Government Act 1988. Members should note that there is currently sufficient 
resource to discharge this role. 

 
8.3 The proposed budget includes estimates which take into account circumstances and 

events which exist or are reasonably foreseeable at the time of preparation. However, 
there is always a risk of change, as evidenced by the volatile economic environment 
of the last 12 months. Subject to the risks identified the proposed MTFS provides a 
firm basis for managing the Council’s resources for the year 2025-26 and beyond. 

 
8.4 However, the extremely challenging financial situation that the Council is facing, 

currently and in the coming years, cannot be under-stated. Whilst the Council’s 
provisional settlement was better than anticipated, the Council has no firm guarantee 
on what funding it may receive towards employers’ increased national insurance 
contributions. In addition, there are significant service pressures facing the Council 
going into 2025-26. These pressures, along with new emerging pressures, all need 
to be met from the provisional settlement. The only way to mitigate them is through 
service reductions or higher increases in council tax. The Council’s reserves are 
falling, and there is little capacity to establish new reserves, so using reserves to 
balance the budget is not a robust or long term solution, particularly in light of the fact 
that these financial challenges are still likely to be facing us into 2026-27 and possibly 
beyond. All of these factors must all be taken into consideration when approving the 
budget for 2025-26 onwards.  

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet submits for consultation with the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees the 2025-26 annual budget and development of the MTFS 
2025-26 to 2028-29, as set out in this report, prior to presenting a final version for 
approval by Council on 26 February 2025. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
Individual Directorat
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes , 10/12/2024 Cabinet

	4 School Modernisation Programme  Heronsbridge School and Harwood House - Procurement
	5 Regional Advocacy and Independent Visiting Service for Children and Young People
	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29
	Appendix A Budget Pressures
	Appendix B Budget Reduction Proposals 2025-2029
	Appendix C WBFGA Template 2025-29

	7 Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring of Prior Year Budget Reductions Carried Forward into 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - 2024-25 MTFS Budget Reductions Risk Tracker December 2024
	Appendix 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring end December 2024

	8 Update to the Council's Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 BCBC Financial Procedure Rules 2025 January Tracked
	Appendix 2 BCBC Financial Procedure Rules 2025 January Clean

	9 Urgent/Emergency Works To Culvert At A4061 Bwlch-Y-Clawdd Road, Nantymoel Following Landslide During Storm Bert, 24th November 2024
	10 The Provision Of Beach And Water Safety Services In Partnership With The Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI)
	13 Approval of Exempt Minutes
	241210 Cabinet Minutes Exempt Only

	14 Exempt Report - School Modernisation Programme - Bridgend West
	15 SIMS Support Unit (SSU) Agreement Signature Approval to Suspend the Relevant Parts of the Council's Contract Procedure Rules (CPR)
	Appendix 1 - WLGA Negotiation Approach Document v1 Updated Post Negotiation Meetings 291124
	Appendix 2 - SSU Agreement for SNG - Bridgend County Council - A-0016568




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JC Spanswick – Chairperson 
 
HM Williams E L P Caparros P Davies M J Evans 
M Jones    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

N Farr J Gebbie   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
None 
  
 
Officers: 
 
Anya Richards Group Manager - Communications and Public Affairs 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Nimi Chandrasena Democratic Services Officer - Support 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Housing & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 

418. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 
Cabinet approved the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19/11/2024 and 10/12/2024 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

419. School Modernisation Programme  Heronsbridge School and Harwood 
House - Procurement 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED    :  
 
It was agreed that Cabinet:  
 

 Approved the procurement strategy for the design and build of the replacement school scheme;  

 Gave approval to proceed with tendering the scheme; Page 33  

 Gave approval to include the specialist children’s residential provision (Harwood House) in the tender as 
a separate option, allowing for the scheme to be either included or excluded once contracts are awarded, 
pending the required capital funding being confirmed;  

 Noted that Cabinet will be presented with a future report prior to awarding the main construction contract, 
which sets out the position regarding costs and budget; and  

 Noted that Cabinet will be presented with a future report to modify the school opening date. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

420. Regional Advocacy and Independent Visiting Service for Children and 
Young People 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED :  
 
It was agreed that Cabinet:  
 

 Approved BCBC entering into a regional collaboration agreement with RCTCBC and MTCBC for 
the provision of an advocacy and independent visiting service for Children and Young People;  

 Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing in consultation with 
the Chief Officer - Finance, Housing and Change and Section 151 Officer and Chief Officer - Legal 
and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy, to agree the terms of the regional collaboration 
agreement and any ancillary agreements and to arrange execution of those agreements on behalf 
of the Council.  

 Approved a waiver under Contract Procedure Rule 3.2.12 for RCTCBC to procure the advocacy 
and independent visiting service for children and young people including entering into a regional 
contract on behalf of the Council and note that approval to award any contract will be agreed by the 
parties through the governance arrangement prescribed by the regional collaboration agreement 
once the procurement process had been completed; and  

 Delegated authority to the Head of Children and Family Services to represent and make decisions 
for BCBC as part of the Regional Project Board. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

421. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED :  
 
Cabinet agreed to submit for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees the 2025-26 annual 
budget and development of the MTFS 2025-26 to 2028-29, as set out in this report, prior to presenting a 
final version for approval by Council on 26 February 2025. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

422. Budget Monitoring 2024-25 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 
Cabinet noted the projected year end revenue position for 2024-25 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

423. Update to the Council's Financial Procedure Rules 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 

 Cabinet approved the amendments to the Financial Procedure Rules outlined in Appendix 1;  

 Cabinet noted that a separate report will be presented to Council to incorporate the revised 
Financial Procedure Rules into the Constitution, as attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

424. Urgent/Emergency Works To Culvert At A4061 Bwlch-Y-Clawdd Road, 
Nantymoel Following Landslide During Storm Bert, 24th November 
2024 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED :  
 
Cabinet noted the exemption from the requirement to seek quotes, in accordance with Rule 3.1.6 of the 
Contract Procedure Rules.  

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

425. The Provision Of Beach And Water Safety Services In Partnership With 
The Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 

 Cabinet deferred this item to their next meeting as they felt more information was needed.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

426. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

427. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 
The following items were not for publication as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
Following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolved pursuant to the Act to consider these 
items in private, the public were excluded from the meeting during such consideration. 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

428. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED : 
 
Cabinet approved the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 19/11/2024 and 10/12/2024 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

429. Exempt Report - School Modernisation Programme - Bridgend West 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This item was exempt. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 

430. SIMS Support Unit (SSU) Agreement Signature Approval to Suspend the 
Relevant Parts of the Council's Contract Procedure Rules (CPR) 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

This item was exempt. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

14/01/2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click : 
 
Part 1 
Part 2 
  
The meeting closed at 17:02  
 

https://youtu.be/pEEd0EcdhW0
https://youtu.be/8QABswtq7SM

